13:06

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM	OVER SHEET			
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Mamoru Imura	Name: Imura International U.S.A.			
	Internal Address:			
·				
Execution Date(s) 05/10/2004	Street Address: 6708 West 131st Street			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
Assignment Merger	City: Overland Park  State: Kansas			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 66209			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
10/833,356				
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patent				
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1			
Name: Bryan P. Stanley	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Internal Address:				
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP				
	Enclosed			
Street Address: P. O. Box 061080,  Wacker Drive Station, Sear Tower	None required (government interest not affecting title			
	8. Payment Information			
City: Chicago	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1008			
State: Illinois Zip: 60606-1080	Expiration Date July 2006			
Phone Number: (816) 460-2400	b. Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: (816) 531-7545				
Email Address: <u>bstanley@sonnenschein.com</u>				
9. Signature:	8/27/04			
Signature	Date			
Bryan P. Stanley	Total number of pages including cover 7 sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

NO.043

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Mr. Mamoru Imura residing at 6708 West 131st Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66209 ("Assignor") have invented new and useful improvements in an

RADIO FREQUENCY IDENTIFICATION CONTROLLED HEATABLE OBJECTS

(the "Invention") for which for which U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/833,356 was filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 28, 2004 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Imura International U.S.A. Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Kansas, and having its principal place of business at 6708 West 131st Street, Overland Park, Kansas 66209 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in, to and under said Invention, said Application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for or upon said Invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest, throughout the world;

in, to and under said Invention as fully set forth and described in the Application;

in, to and under all filings, refilings, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application in the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may issue from refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part thereof;

in, to and under any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all applications for Letters Patent upon said Invention which may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

in, to and under any and all refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part of said foreign-filed applications;

in, to and under any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America, which may issue from the said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisions, continuations and/or continuations-in-part; and

in, to and under any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States of America,

the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States of America in accordance with this assignment.

- 1. RIGHTS INCLUDED. The transfer and assignment, as described above, shall also include the right to sue for past infringements of the Invention disclosed herein, and any patent that may issue therefrom (whether known or unknown), and to hold for Assignee's own use all recoveries had in such suits, without need for accounting to Assignor. In any such litigation, Assignor shall provide reasonable cooperation, at Assignee's expense.
- REPRESENTATIONS. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor,
   has the sole and exclusive ownership interest in and title to the Invention; that
   Assignor has not granted to any third party any rights that would conflict, in any

- 2 -

material way, with the rights granted herein to Assignee; that, to the knowledge of Assignor, the Invention is not being infringed by any third party; and that

Assignor has the full right, power, and authority to make the herein assignment.

COMMUNICATIONS. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee, with respect to

the Invention and any patent that may issue therefrom, to communicate with the

United States Patent & Trademark Office with the same effect as though such

communications were made by or with Assignor directly.

FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee

and to perform such tasks as Assignee may reasonably require in order to vest in

Assignee full and complete record title to the Invention disclosed herein and any

patent that may issue therefrom. For this limited purpose, Assignor hereby

appoints Assignee as its attorney in fact to execute and deliver to Assignee, on

behalf of Assignor, any and all such documents or instruments. This

appointment shall be deemed to be a power coupled with an interest and shall be

irrevocable.

- 3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of this

Mamoru Imura

Notary Public

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

13:06

, 2004, before me personally appeared

Mamoru Imura to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instruments who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and

purposes there is set in a

sion expires: 37-05

SS.

Date:	May	10	,2004

Imura International U.S.A. Inc.

by:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF \_

\_, 2004, before me personally appeared

Mamoru I mulde to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the

uses and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY

Seal Puging

My Confins ion of pres: 2-27

**RECORDED: 08/27/2004** 

- 5 -